UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1014

1 A RESOLUTION honoring Eastern Kentucky University President Michael

- 2 Benson.
- WHEREAS, Dr. Michael Benson assumed the presidency of Eastern Kentucky
- 4 University on August 1, 2013; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Eastern Kentucky University Board of Regents, under the
- 6 leadership of Dr. Michael Benson, announced a freeze of tuition for the 2018-2019
- 7 academic year; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Eastern Kentucky University is the sole Kentucky public
- 9 postsecondary institution to have announced a freeze in tuition for the 2018-2019
- 10 academic year; and
- WHEREAS, this action taken by the leadership of the Eastern Kentucky University
- demonstrates a commitment to affordable access to a public postsecondary education;
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 14 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 15 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Dr. Michael Benson for his
- 17 leadership of Eastern Kentucky University and rightfully thank him for his role in
- 18 freezing tuition for the 2018-2019 academic year.
- → Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this
- 20 Resolution to Dr. Michael Benson, Office of the President, Coates Administration
- 21 Building, 107 Mailing: CPO 1A, Richmond, Kentucky 40475.